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The state elections in Schleswig-Holstein 2017
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Political Socialization
“learning of social patterns corresponding to his societal
position as mediated through various agencies of society.”
(Hyman 1959, 25)

I Political interest
I Party identification
I Duty to vote
I Habitual voting

“socializing agents”

I Parents
I Friends
I Teachers
I Media
I Parties/politicians



Political Socialization

Political Socialization is a context-dependent long-term process, but
the “impressionable years” (Kinder 2006; Highton and Wolfinger
2001; Strate et al. 1989; Jennings 1979) are particularly important.

Roughly from ages to 17 to 24 (Jennings and Niemi 1981)



Political Socialization
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Eligibility

What is the role of eligibility (“coming of voting age”) in
political socialization?

1. Parents increasingly talk about electoral and political issues if
their children are eligible to vote

2. Teachers focus more on elections and politics in classes when
pupils are eligible to vote

3. First-time eligible citizens are specifically targeted by parties
4. Young people inform themselves more and develop a greater

interest because they are allowed to take part in decisions



Targeting of “Erstwähler*innen”



Expectations

1. Electoral eligibility has a positive influence on political
socialization outcomes such as political interest, efficacy or
partisanship

2. Electoral eligibility has a positive influence on election-specific
attitudes and behavior such as interest in the campaign,
political conversations or VAA usage



Data

1st wave 2nd wave 3rd wave

Election State Federal Municipal
Election day 7 May 2017 24 Septem-

ber 2017
6 May 2018

Voting age 16 18 16
Target population 22 133 3 414 3 414
Field time 8 May 2017

-
6 June 2017

25 Septem-
ber 2017 -
22 October
2017

7 Mai 2018 -
24 May 2018

Invitation via Mail E-Mail /
SMS

E-Mail /
SMS

Participants 3897
(18.4%)

1900
(55.7%)

1529
(44.8%)



Regression Discontinuity Design
I Regulations regarding the voting age set a strict cut-off date

(c) for electoral eligibility, before which citizens have to be born
in order to be allowed to vote.

I Eligibility is a binary treatment (Di) that is completely
dependent on a respondets birth date (bi)

Di =
{
D1 = 1 if bi ≤ c

D0 = 0 if bi > c
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Regression Discontinuity Design

yi = β0 + τDi + β1(c− bi) + β2Di × (c− bi) + εi

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

−50 days 16 years +50 days
∆

P
ol

iti
ca

l c
on

ve
rs

ta
tio

ns
 (

Fa
m

ily
)

Respondents per birth day 1 3 5 7 9



Results: Political socialization outcomes

−0.5

0.0

0.5

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180
h

τ

Political and Campaign Interest

−1.0

−0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180
h

τ

Political Efficacy

−0.25

0.00

0.25

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180
h

τ

Party identification

−1.0

−0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180
h

τ

Duty to vote



Results: Election-specific outcomes
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In lieu of a conclusion

I Electoral eligibility seems to have a positive influence on
election-specific outcomes such as the search for information,
but does not affect classical political socialization outcomes.

I Eligibility might not be a determinant of, but merely a trigger
for previously “learned” predispositions.

I Voting at 16: Comparisons with eligible and non-eligible
citizens are problematic because eligibility has at least some
effect on political information searches.



In lieu of a conclusion

I Self-selection (18.4% response rate) implies very interested
(eligible and uneligible) respondents

I Cut-off de facto not as strict at it is de jure
I Young citizens may wrongly think that they are eligible
I Young citizens missing the deadline by only a few days might

still take an interest



In lieu of a conclusion

I Investigate long-term effects: does elgibility in state election
affect

I outcomes measured after federal election in September 2017 (4
months later, none eligible)

I outcomes measured after municipal election sin May 2018 (year
later, all eligible)

I We will conduct a similar survey after the state elections in
Brandenburg and Sachsen on 1 September 2019

I What items should we include?
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